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Dear Ms. Tracy: 

Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec) is pleased to provide the San Diego Gas and Electric 
Company (SDG&E) this addendum to the Sunrise Powerlink Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment prepared by Geosyntec, dated 18 August 2009 (Sunrise ESA).  This addendum 
summarizes the results of a supplemental evaluation of the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor 
along the existing overhead electrical transmission line extending approximately 1.9 miles 
between SDG&Es Pomerado and Sycamore Canyon Substations in San Diego County, California 
(the site; Figure 1).  The purpose of the supplemental evaluation was to evaluate the site’s existing 
transmission line corridor which was not included in the initial Sunrise ESA.  This addendum was 
prepared by Mr. Douglas Baumwirt, PG and has been reviewed by Mr. Veryl Wittig, PG, CHG in 
accordance with the peer review policy of the firm. 

BACKGROUND 

Geosyntec was contracted by SDG&E in May 2009 to perform a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the proposed approximately 120-mile Sunrise Powerlink electrical 
transmission corridor.  The Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor does not lie within the ¼-mile 
buffer area assessed as part of the Sunrise ESA.    

The existing site’s electrical transmission line is planned to be upgraded in preparation for the 
energizing of the Sunrise Powerlink.  Geosyntec understands that the planned construction 
activities for the conductor upgrades will take place on or adjacent to the existing poles, from 
existing access roads, and/or on previously disturbed areas.  To supplement the Sunrise ESA, 
SDG&E retained Geosyntec to collect supplemental information for the Pomerado 
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Reconductoring Corridor to evaluate potential environmental conditions related to the planned 
reconductoring activities.    

SCOPE OF WORK 

To supplement the Sunrise ESA, Geosyntec performed the following scope of work for the  
site:   

Database Search and File Review   

Prior to conducting a site visit, Geosyntec performed the following tasks to address the regulatory 
and land use history for the site: 

• The database search report compiled by Environmental Data Resources (EDR) for the 
Sunrise ESA, dated 3 June 2009, did not encompass the site.  Therefore, Geosyntec 
obtained and reviewed a site-specific EDR database search report, dated 22 September 
2010 (Attachment A).   The database search report indicated that no sites were found for 
the searched databases within the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor, but that several 
database listings were provided for various businesses adjoining and in the vicinity of the 
Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor in the industrial and commercially developed 
northern portion of the corridor.  A complete list of sites identified during the database 
search is provided in Attachment A.  Adjoining sites include: a General Atomics facility 
adjoining the site to the east at 14115 Stowe Drive listed in the RCRA-LQG and 
HAZNET databases for disposal of large quantities (more than 1,000 kg in any calendar 
month) of hazardous wastes with no violations reported; Toppan Optical Products 
adjoining the site to the east at 14107 Stowe Drive listed in the RCRA-LQG database for 
the disposal of large quantities of universal and hazardous wastes with no violations 
reported; and Costco Wholesale No 775 adjoining the site to the west at 12155 Tech 
Center Drive listed in the RCRA-SQG and HAZNET databases for the disposal of small 
quantities (more than 100 kg and less than 1,000 kg in any calendar month) of hazardous 
wastes with no violations reported.  Other notable nearby sites identified in the database 
search include: Palomar Transit Mix-Poway, located approximately 1,800 feet west of the 
corridor at 13501 Kirkham Way, was listed for a closed case (1998) in the Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database related to a release of diesel fuel from an 
underground storage tank (UST); SKS, Inc/Pacific Pride, located approximately 600 feet 
east of the corridor at 13910 Danielson Street, is listed for the permitted use of five USTs 
which were reportedly installed in 1985 and 1987; Plexus PCA, located approximately 
1,000 feet east of the corridor at 14118 Stowe Drive, was listed in the RCRA-SQG, 
FINDS, and HAZNET databases for the disposal of small quantities of hazardous wastes 
and air emissions with no violations reported; Krupp Bilstein of America, located 
approximately 900 feet east of the corridor at 14102 Stowe Drive, was listed in the AST, 
San Diego Co. HMMD and HAZNET databases for the use of a 2,500-gallon above-
ground storage tank (AST) of unknown contents, the use of various compressed gases and 
oils, and disposal of hydrocarbon solvents, and waste oil; and Sonic Dry Clean Inc., 
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located approximately 1,400 feet west of the corridor at 12170 Tech Center Drive, was 
listed in the Drycleaners, San Diego Co. HMMD, and HAZNET databases for operation 
as a drycleaner facility and the disposal of halogenated organic compounds with no 
violations reported.  Five orphan sites were listed by EDR for the vicinity; however, based 
on the provided addresses, the orphan sites appear to be more than 5,000 feet from the 
Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor.  Based on the nature of the listings and proximity to 
the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor, Geosyntec does not believe that the reported 
entries in the database search report are indicative of recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) at the site, and are unlikely to adversely affect construction of proposed upgrades 
to the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor.   

• To supplement the EDR report for the site, Geosyntec checked publicly available 
environmental databases for listings associated with the Pomerado Reconductoring 
Corridor, including: the California State Water Resources Control Board’s online database 
GeoTracker, the Department of Toxic Substances Control’s online database Envirostor, 
and the California Department of Conservation’s Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal 
Resources online database DOGGR.  No listings were found for the searched databases 
within or adjoining the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor; however, the GeoTracker and 
Envirostor databases indicated that the “Sycamore Estates, Site K” site, an open site 
assessment case with the DTSC, is located approximately 2,000 feet east of the southern 
portion of the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor.  Geosyntec previously evaluated the 
“Sycamore Estates, Site K” case during the initial Sunrise ESA and concluded that the 
potential residual concentrations of perchlorate in soil and groundwater related to a nearby 
former General Dynamics facility were unlikely to affect construction.  Based on the 
nature of the “Sycamore Estates, Site K” case and proximity to the Pomerado 
Reconductoring Corridor, Geosyntec does not believe that the case is indicative of a REC 
at the site, and are unlikely to adversely affect construction of proposed upgrades to the 
Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor..   

• Geosyntec did not identify suspect facilities within or adjacent to the Pomerado 
Reconductoring Corridor which appeared to warrant additional regulatory file review.  
Therefore, no supplemental regulatory agency file review was performed.   

• Historical aerial photographs (aerials) and 7.5 minute topographic maps (topos) of the site 
vicinity were reviewed to assess historical activities at the Pomerado Reconductoring 
Corridor.  Aerials obtained from EDR were reviewed including aerials from 1953, 1963, 
1974, 1989, 1995, 2002, 2005, and 2008.  Additionally, aerials were viewed online at 
www.historicaerials.com, including aerials from 1964, 1968, 1980, 1989, 2003, and 2005.  
Topos reviewed included topos from 1903, 1904, 1942, 1952, 1967, 1975, and 1996.  
Based on the aerials and topos reviewed, an overhead transmission line appeared to exist 
in the approximate location of the existing Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor prior to 
1953.  The vicinity appeared as primarily undeveloped rural land with the exception of 
access roads along several ridgelines.  By 1980 the General Dynamics facility was present 
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approximately 5,000 feet southeast of the site.  By 1995 the Pomerado Substation was 
constructed.  By 2003 the Sycamore Canyon Substation was constructed and expansive 
development in the vicinity of Pomerado substation was present.  By 2005 the 
Stonebridge Estates residential development in the southern portion of the Pomerado 
Reconductoring Corridor was present and the site vicinity appeared similar to the current 
configuration.  Indications of RECs were not observed in the aerials and topos reviewed.   

Interview of Property Owner 

The Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor exists within an easement which traverses alongside 
more than 20 adjoining parcels.  No property owners or managers were identified during the 
assessment; therefore, no interviews were performed as part of this assessment.   

Site Reconnaissance 

Mr. Douglas Baumwirt, PG and Alex Greene, PG, CEG of Geosyntec conducted a site 
reconnaissance of the site on 5 October 2010.  The site reconnaissance included a walking and 
driving visual inspection of the site and accessible adjoining properties.  Due to access limitations 
and posted “No Trespassing” signs, several adjoining properties were not inspected.  Site features 
are highlighted on Figure 1, and photographs taken during the reconnaissance are presented in a 
photo-log as Attachment B to this addendum.   

During the reconnaissance, Geosyntec was not escorted by a representative of a property owner or 
SDG&E.  The northern portion of the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor was observed to be 
located in an easement traversing between commercial and industrial developments.  Where the 
easement adjoins the Costco car-wash facility to the west, approximately 12 plastic drums and two 
5-gallon buckets apparently related to the Costco carwash were observed.  Drum labels indicated that 
the contents were detergents, tire conditioner, and waxes.  No obvious indications of leaks were 
observed.  Furthermore, no obvious indications of RECs were identified in the northern portion of 
the easement for the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor during the reconnaissance.   

The central portion of the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor where it spans Beeler Canyon was 
observed to be primarily undeveloped land.  A constructed stormwater retention basin and 
wetland was observed on the slope north of Beeler Canyon Road, approximately 200 feet east of 
the easement.  No obvious indications of RECs were identified in the central portion of the 
easement for the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor during the reconnaissance.   

The southern portion of the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor was primarily developed with the 
Stonebridge Estates residential development.  South of the residential development and 
approximately 700 feet north of the Sycamore Canyon Substation was a San Diego County Water 
Authority construction site.  The construction site was for the San Vicente Tunnel Project where 
the central shaft is located approximately 500 feet east of the Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor.  
No obvious indications of RECs were identified in the southern portion of the easement for the 
Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor during the reconnaissance.   
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DATA GAPS 

Based on the identified information, it is believed that “data gaps” as defined by ASTM Standard 
E 1527-05 exist but have not affected the identification of recognized environmental conditions at 
the site.  Geosyntec did not request to review files with regulatory agencies, did not interview 
property owners, and the aerial photos and topographic maps were not obtained and reviewed in 
5-year intervals dating back to 1940.  However, Geosyntec believes that the identified data gaps 
are not believed to be significant or material with respect to identification of RECs at the site. 

FINDINGS 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope of 
ASTM Standard E 1527-05 for the approximately 1.9 mile Pomerado Reconductoring Corridor 
located in San Diego County, California.  Any exception to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in the Data Gaps section of this addendum and/or Section 8.3 Data Gaps of the Sunrise 
ESA report.   

Recognized Environmental Conditions 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized or suspected environmental conditions in 
connection with the property.   

CONCLUSIONS 

Geosyntec has performed this evaluation of the site to supplement the Sunrise ESA because 
SDG&E is planning to perform upgrades to the existing overhead electrical transmission lines 
between the Pomerado and Sycamore Canyon Substations.  Based on a supplemental ground 
reconnaissance and database search, it appears that no evidence of recognized environmental 
conditions was identified for the site.  Furthermore, no indications of environmental conditions 
which may present an elevated potential to affect upgrade-construction at the proposed Pomerado 
Reconductoring Corridor were observed.   

The Sunrise ESA and this addendum were prepared in accordance with the scope of work, terms 
and conditions described in Geosyntec’s proposal dated 1 May 2009 and e-mail dated  
20 September 2010, respectively.  The scopes of work followed guidance contained in the ASTM 
Standards E 1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process, and E 2247-08, Standard Practice for Environmental Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process for Forestland or Rural Property. 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief that I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 C.F.R. 312 and I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property.   
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Sincerely, 
Geosyntec Consultants,  
 

Veryl Wittig, PG, CHG 
California Professional Geologist No. 7115   
 
Attachments: (3) Figure 1 – Site Layout 
  Attachment A – EDR Radius Report 
  Attachment B – Site Photographs 

DBaumwirt
Typewritten Text
for



""
"""

"""

"

"

"

")

")

Kirkham Way

Scripps Poway Pkwy

Beeler Canyon

Stonebridge Pkwy

San Diego Water Authority 
Central Shaft Site

Costco Carwash
55-Gallon Drums

Stonebridge Estates Residential Development

Stormwater Basin and Wetland

Po
m

er
ad

o 
Re

co
nd

uc
to

rin
g

 C
or

ri
do

r

TL
69

15
TL

69
24

TL6917

TL6920

TL6913

TL
63

9

TL13820

TL13821

TL23051

TL23021

TL23041

Pomerado

Sycamore Canyon

Site Layout
Pomerado Substation 

Reconductoring Corridor
        Addendum to

Sunrise Powerlink Phase I ESA

Figure

1
San Diego                November 2010

1,000 0 1,000500 Feet

£

 

Existing Transmission Lines

69kV (offset +1.5)

IID

138kV (offset -1.0)
230kV
500kV

S:
\

G
IS

\R
e

p
o

rtF
ig

ur
e

s\
A

d
d

e
nd

um
s\

Po
m

e
ra

d
o

Su
b

st
a

tio
nS

ite
La

yo
ut

.m
xd

;S
D

;J
La

rs
o

n

Existing Substations
") Pomerado

Sycamore Canyon")

Legend
" Proposed SPL Stucture

Proposed SPL Route Centerline
Proposed SPL Access Road

Proposed SPL Right of Way



FORM-STD-KEN

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Pomerado Reconductoring
13804 Stowe Drive
Poway, CA  92064

Inquiry Number: 2876734.2s
September 22, 2010



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 8

Orphan Summary 58

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map A-5

Physical Setting Source Map A-8

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-10

Physical Setting Source Records Searched A-12

TC2876734.2s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

13804 STOWE DRIVE
POWAY, CA 92064

COORDINATES

32.932000 - 32˚ 55’ 55.2’’Latitude (North): 
117.032100 - 117˚ 1’ 55.6’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
496999.0UTM X (Meters): 
3643558.0UTM Y (Meters): 
791 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

32117-H1 POWAY, CATarget Property Map:
1975Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
San Diego Co. HMMD Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
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DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
PROC Certified Processors Database
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto Stations EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-LQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL S   14115 STOWE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) A2 14
     TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS   14107 STOWE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) A3 18

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 5
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PLEXUS PCA   14118 STOWE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) A4 22
     REMEC WIRELESS   14020 STOWE DR ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 5 25
     RDO EQUIPMENT CO   13625 DANIELSON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) 7 31
     HOME DEPOT USA INC HD 8949   12175 TECH CENTER DR W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) B8 40
     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 775   12155 TECH CENTER DR W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) B9 44

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALOMAR TRANSIT MIX-POWAY   13501 KIRKHAM WY W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 11 49
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
     there is 1 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALOMAR TRANSIT MIX-POWAY   13501 KIRKHAM WY W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 11 49

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE   13910 DANIELSON ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) 1 8

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2009 has revealed that there are 2 AST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA   14102 STOWE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 6 27
     RDO EQUIPMENT CO   13625 DANIELSON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) 7 31

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EL CENTRO NAVAL AIR FACILITY    S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 0 8
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DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/22/2009 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SONIC DRY CLEAN INC   12170 TECH CENTER DR W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) B10 47
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CAL MAT COMPANY  HIST CORTESE
POMERADO RD  NPDES
POWAY LANDFILL  SWF/LF
POWAY PUMP STATION  LUST, San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN

 DIEGO CO. SAM
MARTIN MARIETTA TECHNOLOGIES  SLIC, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr7MtbqdvtI2xhbSkmhB43mgNanEx7c3UvbDg48O.sH9dEX6dLRFtHS328mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8XrrBMtbqdvtI6xhbSkmhB73mgNanEx6c3UvbDg48O.sH9dEX9dLRFtHS3A8mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr7MtbqdvtI3xhbSkmhB73mgNanEx7c3UvbDg47O.sH9dEXBdLRFtHS368mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr6MtbqdvtI9xhbSkmhB63mgNanExBc3UvbDg47O.sH9dEX5dLRFtHS3B8mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr6MtbqdvtI9xhbSkmhB63mgNanExBc3UvbDg47O.sH9dEX5dLRFtHS3B8mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr8MtbqdvtIAxhbSkmhB93mgNanEx7c3UvbDg45O.sH9dEX5dLRFtHS348mj4TwsP2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    5  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC

TC2876734.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSan Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS

TC2876734.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations

TC2876734.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC2876734.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

CASAN_DIEGOTile name:
YesDOD Site:
CAState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
El Centro Naval Air FacilityName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Navy DODFeature 1:

DOD:

1900 ft.
1/4-1/2
South EL CENTRO NAVAL AIR FACIL (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODEL CENTRO NAVAL AIR FACILITY CUSA145303

                                SKS, INCTank Owner:
                                ESCONDIDO, CA 92046Property City,St,Zip:
                                P O BOX 469110Property Address:
                                J A E L L CProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                STVE HUMPHREYFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                ASEIGELInspector Name:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                3/29/2007 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                CAL000249467EPA ID:
                                170.4Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                ESCONDIDO, CA 92046Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                PO BOX 469110Mailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                Not reportedOwner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK28Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                137278Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

-117.03037Longitude:
32.94019Latitude:
19695Global ID:

UST:

581 ft.
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
845 ft.

< 1/8 EMIPOWAY, CA  92064
NE San Diego Co. HMMD13910 DANIELSON ST    N/A
1 USTSKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE U003789992
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                8006-61-9Case Number:
                                PREMIUM UNLEADED UNDERGROUND TANK 137278 T003Chemical Name:
                                PR93Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8006-61-9Case Number:
                                MIDGRADE UNLEADED UNDERGROUND TANK 137278 T004Chemical Name:
                                MI94Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8006-61-9Case Number:
                                REGULAR UNLEADED UNDERGROUND TANK 137278 T002Chemical Name:
                                RE92Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                68476-34-6Case Number:
                                DIESEL UNDERGROUND TANK 137278 T001Chemical Name:
                                DI91Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                68476-34-6Case Number:
                                DIESEL UNDERGROUND TANK 137278 T005Chemical Name:
                                DI95Item Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                858-530-1193Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                San Diego, CA 92196Tank City,St,Zip:
                                P.O. BOX 26940Tank Address:

SKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE  (Continued) U003789992
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

         9805Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/11/2003Inspection Date:

         9801Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/11/2003Inspection Date:

         9803Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/11/2003Inspection Date:

         9802Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/11/2003Inspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         NT1985, RTTank ID Number:
         T001Tank Number:

         MIDGRADE UNLEADEDTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         NT1985Tank ID Number:
         T004Tank Number:

         PREMIUM UNLEADEDTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         NT1985Tank ID Number:
         T003Tank Number:

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         NT1987, RTTank ID Number:
         T005Tank Number:

         REGULAR UNLEADEDTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         NT1985Tank ID Number:
         T002Tank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:

SKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE  (Continued) U003789992
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

         3/29/2007Inspection Date:
HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         4960Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/29/2007Inspection Date:

         4959Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/29/2007Inspection Date:

         4961Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/29/2007Inspection Date:

         4963Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/29/2007Inspection Date:

         4962Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/29/2007Inspection Date:

         9144Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         12/28/2000Inspection Date:

         9143Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         12/28/2000Inspection Date:

         4385Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/18/2002Inspection Date:

         4386Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/18/2002Inspection Date:

         9804Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/11/2003Inspection Date:

         9806Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         6/11/2003Inspection Date:

SKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE  (Continued) U003789992
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

EMI:

         NoCarcinogen:
         WATER & FUELWaste Desc:
         3534 EFR ENVIRONMENTAL SEHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESSWaste Name:
         134Waste Code:
         134Waste Item #:

SKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE  (Continued) U003789992
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .4407312Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .4407312Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.4407312Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.4407312Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:

SKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE  (Continued) U003789992
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .33Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .33Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .33Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .33Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              97208Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

SKS, INC/PACIFIC PRIDE  (Continued) U003789992

                    858-455-2823Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92186-5608
                    PO BOX 85608 ATTN LSNCContact address:
                    KEITH E ASMUSSENContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92186-5608
                    ATTN LSNC
                    PO BOX 85608Mailing address:
                    CAR000194902EPA ID:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    14115 STOWE DRFacility address:
                    GENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL SYSTEMSFacility name:
                    08/25/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

906 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.172 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
826 ft.

1/8-1/4 POWAY, CA  92064
East HAZNET14115 STOWE DR CAR000194902
A2 RCRA-LQGGENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL SYSTEMS 1011843808

TC2876734.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    GENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL  SYS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/01/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92121
                    3550 GENERAL ATOMICS CTOwner/operator address:
                    SORRENTO WEST PROPERTIES INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

GENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1011843808
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     SAN DIEGO, CA 921865608Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 85608Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8584552823Telephone:
     KEITH E ASMUSSENContact:
     CAR000194902Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

GENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1011843808
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8584552823Telephone:
     KEITH E ASMUSSENContact:
     CAR000194902Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.2125Tons:
     H040Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD055141378TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921865608Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 85608Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8584552823Telephone:
     KEITH E ASMUSSENContact:
     CAR000194902Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.0435Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921865608Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 85608Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8584552823Telephone:
     KEITH E ASMUSSENContact:
     CAR000194902Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.2775Tons:
     H040Disposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD055141378TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921865608Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 85608Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8584552823Telephone:
     KEITH E ASMUSSENContact:
     CAR000194902Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.175Tons:
     H040Disposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD055141378TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:

GENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1011843808
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

26 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.06Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921865608Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 85608Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

GENERAL ATOMICS AERONAUTICAL SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1011843808

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    2297 NIELS BOHR COURTOwner/operator address:
                    TOPPAN INC., TOKYO JAPANOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    NAOKI.TAKAHASHI@TOPPAN-OPTICAL.COMContact email:
                    (619) 661-9778Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    NAOKI  TAKAHASHIContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    2297 NIELS BOHR COURTMailing address:
                    CAR000175364EPA ID:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    14107 STOWE DRIVEFacility address:
                    TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    07/01/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

909 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.172 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
832 ft.

1/8-1/4 POWAY, CA  92064
East 14107 STOWE DR CAR000175364
A3 RCRA-LQGTOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS 1010313583

TC2876734.2s   Page 18
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qxN6zdmqbQcxAkEN.Ml3xrRzAlQdAN8mwxZAqybbsJSQ4KycSO54tTUAE93kIT6E6mk3H6D.k0GMRTDlyKOBmiDxF3.r71tR53T4CzlA0PHlsZPQ5ZaBZRoAGFHNrFt8iOH6WRewSdWxdfbZOvK3Dm6qkFkyldibY.n6HHMqu0Zxt.LNkGs3mKlztp6dUOPmQgE96flbGJ5QCKrcD5S3SLKAF77kjUQEyp3Cxfj.OfXM7qPl8hw58Xxxw90rK6OR96I5fyRA30WlxPmQOv14guBAGqhNfls8QVd31qrw7QTxNGSZTHT6Uv8q7lJxwh0NrSX4g8rzuCEdVg3ma5w37Ofb67WQfiCc8bg5WgeApiekr3uEx0DBctq.luMMvYRlQF9AUCdxQM9rNyLRVVz9fZ1A5CtlL17QNhvAT4qAbl3NB4X8RiI6BMLweh.xWsiZKWD7pSDqSa6y43Jbmqo2unOsRvIJyAHSE6K5jfB4mfhK0SKyLRZvLUGSP8qOW165b096zaZqUeex7vENg874gM9z7rzdTb6mRJ63MJQbkURQ0Ujcvgl4F.7AkEzkSMNEWHu3G6k.Q0oMfc3l0kT4fGix1o3r1fRRfdQ4pFrAforlZP1Q4HVBi0xAGwzNBQ78T8K7bYswTW0xz.NZOYD6P5TqTMZy4u9btBkBQyzsMF.Jdf6SAZ13hOJ4psXKoPZyImQBbxHSokFOb795WQg3
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                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/28/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/01/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    14107 STOWE DROwner/operator address:
                    TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/01/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2004Owner/Op start date:

TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1010313583
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                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    06/28/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1010313583
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    26406Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    41.7Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    26455Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2009

Biennial Reports:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL

TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1010313583
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    1187.6Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    25238.4Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.

TOPPAN OPTICAL PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1010313583

                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (920) 751-3607Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NEENAH, WI 54956
                    55 JEWELERS PARK DROwner/operator address:
                    PLEXUS CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (920) 751-3607Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEENAH, WI 54956
                    590 ENTERPRISE DRContact address:
                    WILLIAM  GOODINGContact:
                    CAR000097543EPA ID:
                    POWAY, CA 90264
                    14118 STOWE DRFacility address:
                    PLEXUS PCAFacility name:
                    05/30/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

919 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
835 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETPOWAY, CA  90264
East FINDS14118 STOWE DR CAR000097543
A4 RCRA-SQGPLEXUS PCA 1004677460
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their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110012243018Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

PLEXUS PCA  (Continued) 1004677460
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     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9207206588Telephone:
     S RUEN/SFTY/ENVT’L SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000097543Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.5Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     NEENAH, WI 549570529Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 529Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9207206588Telephone:
     JAMES WILLIAMSContact:
     CAR000097543Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.17Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     vanadium, and zinc)
     copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium,
     (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt,
     Metal sludge - Alkaline solution (pH <UN->  12.5) with metalsWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAD003963592TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     NEENAH, WI 549570529Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 529Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9207206588Telephone:
     JAMES WILLIAMSContact:
     CAR000097543Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

PLEXUS PCA  (Continued) 1004677460
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2 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.00Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and zinc) )
     cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel,
     (pH <UN->  12.5) with metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium,
     Aqueous solution with metals (restricted levels and Alkaline solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     NEENAH, WI 549570529Mailing City,St,Zip:
     P O BOX 529Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9207206588Telephone:
     S RUEN/SFTY/ENVT’L SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000097543Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     3.70Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     NEENAH, WI 549570529Mailing City,St,Zip:
     P O BOX 529Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9207206588Telephone:
     S RUEN/SFTY/ENVT’L SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000097543Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.35Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     NEENAH, WI 549570529Mailing City,St,Zip:
     P O BOX 529Mailing Address:

PLEXUS PCA  (Continued) 1004677460

                    CAR000101402EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92064
                    14020 STOWE DRFacility address:
                    REMEC WIRELESSFacility name:
                    07/30/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

949 ft.
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
875 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92064
ENE FINDS14020 STOWE DR CAR000101402
5 RCRA-SQGREMEC WIRELESS 1004677772
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7O4Kl1kozarPbYTnSq3.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEz7f6ue08M83qXbMQk9WlxjLhy8cvaI9ORAxaSHL5TE9.IhMgDAaKETJfskYmz6jZZ7iZS1RXpzbu3CV4k9k4w1DJ5lTvDPlqR3KlYMkzahlSVDcVT3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7O4Kl1kozarPbYTnSq3.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEz7f6ue08M83qXbMQk9WlxjLhy8cvaI9ORAxaSHL5TE9.IhMgDAaKETJfskYmz6jZZ7iZS1RXpzbu3CV4k9k4w1DJ5lTvDPlqR3KlYMkzahlSVDcVT3
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                    F001Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    (858) 560-1301Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
                    9404 CHESAPEAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    REMEC INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (858) 560-1301Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
                    9404 CHESAPEAKE DRContact address:
                    RICHARD  MARINOContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
                    9404 CHESAPEAKE DRMailing address:

REMEC WIRELESS  (Continued) 1004677772
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110012199156Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:

REMEC WIRELESS  (Continued) 1004677772

                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                8/23/2007 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                CAL000234047EPA ID:
                                170.4Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                POWAY, CA 92064Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                14102 STOWE DRMailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                KRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA INCOwner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK50Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                200676Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              2500Total Gallons:
                              KRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA INCOwner:

AST:

952 ft.
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
943 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETPOWAY, CA  92064
East San Diego Co. HMMD14102 STOWE DR    N/A
6 ASTKRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA S106070784
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                                7727-37-9Case Number:
                                NITROGEN 99% N2 COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                NI36Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                COMPRESSED GAS, MIG MIXChemical Name:
                                CO37Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                PROPANE COMPRESSED LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GASChemical Name:
                                PR35Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7440-37-1Case Number:
                                ARGON GASChemical Name:
                                AR46Item Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                858-386-5900Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                Not reportedTank City,St,Zip:
                                Not reportedTank Address:
                                Not reportedTank Owner:
                                92821Property City,St,Zip:
                                C/O UNIRE REAL ESTATProperty Address:
                                PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE CO OF AMEProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                ROBERT WHITWORTHFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                VDENSLOWInspector Name:

KRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA  (Continued) S106070784
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         221Waste Item #:
         8/23/2007Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         PARTS WASHER X2Waste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMSHaz Waste Hauler:
         OTHERStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         HYDROCARBON SOLVENTSWaste Name:
         213Waste Code:
         213Waste Item #:
         8/23/2007Inspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         8301Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         8/23/2007Inspection Date:

         8300Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         8/23/2007Inspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         Not reportedTank ID Number:
         Not reportedTank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                64741-89-5Case Number:
                                PARAFFINIC DISTILLATES SHOCK & STRUT OILChemical Name:
                                PA34Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:

KRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA  (Continued) S106070784
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     H141Disposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <UN-> 2Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 920640000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     14102 STOWE DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8583865900Telephone:
     TERRANCE KANE/MANAGER R&DContact:
     CAL000234047Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.05Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 920640000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     14102 STOWE DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8583865900Telephone:
     TERRANCE KANE/MANAGER R&DContact:
     CAL000234047Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.0042Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 920640000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     14102 STOWE DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8583865900Telephone:
     TERRANCE KANE/MANAGER R&DContact:
     CAL000234047Gepaid:

HAZNET:

         NoCarcinogen:
         SHOCK/STRUT OILWaste Desc:
         0015 ASBURY ENVIR. SERVICHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         WASTE OIL & MIXED OIWaste Name:
         221Waste Code:

KRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA  (Continued) S106070784
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.231Tons:
     H039Disposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 920640000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     14102 STOWE DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8583865900Telephone:
     TERRANCE KANE/MANAGER R&DContact:
     CAL000234047Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.034Tons:
     H039Disposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 920640000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     14102 STOWE DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8583865900Telephone:
     TERRANCE KANE/MANAGER R&DContact:
     CAL000234047Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.07923Tons:

KRUPP BILSTEIN OF AMERICA  (Continued) S106070784

                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 679-9200Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    13625 DANIELSON STContact address:
                    DON  STEWARTContact:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    DANIELSON STMailing address:
                    CAR000012476EPA ID:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    13625 DANIELSON STFacility address:
                    RDO EQUIPMENT COFacility name:
                    05/21/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1055 ft. HAZNET
0.200 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
885 ft.

1/8-1/4 ASTPOWAY, CA  92064
WNW FINDS13625 DANIELSON ST CAR000012476
7 RCRA-SQGRDO EQUIPMENT CO 1001111709
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7OVKl1kozarPbYTnSq4.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEz9f6ue08M83qXbMQk3WlxjLhy8cvaI9ORAxaSHL5TE9.IhMgD3aKETJfskYmz6jZZAiZS1RXpzbu3CV4kBk4w1DJ5lTvDPlqR7KlYMkzahlSVDcVT3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7OVKl1kozarPbYTnSq4.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEz9f6ue08M83qXbMQk3WlxjLhy8cvaI9ORAxaSHL5TE9.IhMgD3aKETJfskYmz6jZZAiZS1RXpzbu3CV4kBk4w1DJ5lTvDPlqR7KlYMkzahlSVDcVT3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              1720Total Gallons:
                              RDO EQUIPMENT CO.Owner:

AST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002912135Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    (701) 239-8730Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FARGO, ND 58103
                    2829 S UNIVERSITY DROwner/operator address:
                    RONALD OFFUTTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7440-37-1Case Number:
                                ARGON, 99% AR, COMPRESSED GASChemical Name:
                                AR74Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                REACTIVE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7664-93-9Case Number:
                                SULFURIC ACID, 40% BATTERY    ELECTROLYTE, H2504Chemical Name:
                                SU73Item Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                858-679-9200Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                Not reportedTank City,St,Zip:
                                Not reportedTank Address:
                                Not reportedTank Owner:
                                FARGO, ND 58106Property City,St,Zip:
                                P O BOX 7160Property Address:
                                PROFFUTT L PProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                ALAN RAKOW/ SVC MGRFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                MNYAGAInspector Name:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                5/3/2006 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                CAR000012476EPA ID:
                                170.4Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                POWAY, CA 92064Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                13625 DANIELSON STMailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                RDO EQUIPMENT CO.Owner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK26Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                136999Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                HELUIM GAS HELUIM GASChemical Name:
                                HE42Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7782-44-7Case Number:
                                OXYGEN, 99% COMPRESSED GAS,02Chemical Name:
                                OX70Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                8002-05-9Case Number:
                                OIL, LUBRICATING: MOTOR OIL, HYDRAULICChemical Name:
                                OI75Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                74-98-6Case Number:
                                PROPANE, COMPRESSED LIQUIFIED PETOLEUM GASChemical Name:
                                PR76Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                7727-37-9Case Number:
                                NITROGEN,99% COMPRESSED GAS N2Chemical Name:
                                NI71Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         8325Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         8329Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         8328Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         Not reportedTank ID Number:
         Not reportedTank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                CHRONIC2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                68476-34-6Case Number:
                                DIESEL DIESELChemical Name:
                                DI41Item Number:

                                PRESSURE RELEASE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                74-86-2Case Number:
                                ACETYLENE,99%, CMPRSD GAS C2H2Chemical Name:
                                AC72Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                PRESSURE RELEASE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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         0953Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0949Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0954Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         2915Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/19/2002Inspection Date:

         2916Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/19/2002Inspection Date:

         8076Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         4/17/2003Inspection Date:

         3908Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         9/23/2004Inspection Date:

         8327Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         8330Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         8326Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         8324Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         8331Item Number:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         USED BATTERIESWaste Name:
         444Waste Code:
         444Waste Item #:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         0958Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0955Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0957Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0947Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0956Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0946Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0951Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0952Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0948Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

         0950Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         2/2/2000Inspection Date:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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         342Waste Code:
         342Waste Item #:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         DRAINED USED OIL FILTERSWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMSHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         888 FILTERS/METAL RETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         USED OIL FILTERSWaste Name:
         888Waste Code:
         888Waste Item #:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         USED OILWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMSHaz Waste Hauler:
         ABVG TNKStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         WASTE OIL & MIXED OIWaste Name:
         221Waste Code:
         221Waste Item #:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         HYDROCARBON SOLVENTWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY KLEENHaz Waste Hauler:
         PROCESSING EQUIPMENTStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         HYDROCARBON SOLVENTSWaste Name:
         213Waste Code:
         213Waste Item #:
         5/3/2006Inspection Date:

         NoCarcinogen:
         POWERSTIRDE, NAPAWaste Desc:
         9997 UNREGISTERED HAZ WSTHaz Waste Hauler:
         BOXStorage Method:
         444 BATTERIES RECYCLTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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     6.67Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 92064Mailing City,St,Zip:
     13625 DANIELSON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8586799200Telephone:
     ALAN RAKOWContact:
     CAR000012476Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.225Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 92064Mailing City,St,Zip:
     13625 DANIELSON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7015269766Telephone:
     BOB GOETTLEContact:
     CAR000012476Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.069Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 92064Mailing City,St,Zip:
     13625 DANIELSON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7015269766Telephone:
     BOB GOETTLEContact:
     CAR000012476Gepaid:

HAZNET:

         NoCarcinogen:
         SPENT COOLANTWaste Desc:
         1406 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMSHaz Waste Hauler:
         METAL DRUMStorage Method:
         001 RECYCLETreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/MEWaste Name:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709
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Direction
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8 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     14.67Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     FARGO, ND 581030000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     700 7TH ST SOUTHMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9725542111Telephone:
     LORI ARNDT/CONTROLLERContact:
     CAL000125117Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     6.67Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 92064Mailing City,St,Zip:
     13625 DANIELSON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8586799200Telephone:
     ALAN RAKOWContact:
     CAR000012476Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:

RDO EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1001111709

                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    RPERKINS@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    760-602-8700Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    1905 ASTON AVE SUITE 100Contact address:
                    ROBERT  PERKINSContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    SUITE 100
                    1905 ASTON AVEMailing address:
                    CAR000168237EPA ID:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    12175 TECH CENTER DRFacility address:
                    HOME DEPOT USA INC HD 8949Facility name:
                    06/29/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1299 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
799 ft.

1/8-1/4 POWAY, CA  92064
West HAZNET12175 TECH CENTER DR CAR000168237
B8 RCRA-SQGHOME DEPOT USA INC HD 8949 1008879959
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7O4Kl1kozarPbYTnSq3.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEz4f6ue08M83qXbMQk4WlxjLhy8cvaI9OR4xaSHL5TE9.IhMgD4aKETJfskYmz6jZZAiZS1RXpzbu3CV4k3k4w1DJ5lTvDPlqRCKlYMkzahlSVDcVT3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/21/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    HOME DEPOT USAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/21/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30339
                    2455 PACES FERRY RDOwner/operator address:
                    HOME DEPOT USAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:

HOME DEPOT USA INC HD 8949  (Continued) 1008879959
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1905 ASTON AVE SUITE 100Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7606028700Telephone:
     MELANIE KOSKE - HRT SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000168237Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    2,4-DWaste name:
                    D016Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:

HOME DEPOT USA INC HD 8949  (Continued) 1008879959
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1905 ASTON AVE SUITE 100Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7606028700Telephone:
     MELANIE KOSKE - HRT SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000168237Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.23Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1905 ASTON AVE SUITE 100Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7606028700Telephone:
     MELANIE KOSKE - HRT SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000168237Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     1.54Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1905 ASTON AVE SUITE 100Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7606028700Telephone:
     MELANIE KOSKE - HRT SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000168237Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.04Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1905 ASTON AVE SUITE 100Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7606028700Telephone:
     MELANIE KOSKE - HRT SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000168237Gepaid:

HOME DEPOT USA INC HD 8949  (Continued) 1008879959
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

12 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:

HOME DEPOT USA INC HD 8949  (Continued) 1008879959

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/01/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    999 LAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JASON ZOOKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    LSIMPSON@COSTCO.COMContact email:
                    425-313-6275Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    999 LAKE DR ATTN LISA SIMPSONContact address:
                    LISA  SIMPSONContact:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    ATTN LISA SIMPSON
                    999 LAKE DRMailing address:
                    CAR000153130EPA ID:
                    POWAY, CA 92064
                    12155 TECH CENTER DRFacility address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 775Facility name:
                    05/12/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1305 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
839 ft.

1/8-1/4 POWAY, CA  92064
West HAZNET12155 TECH CENTER DR CAR000153130
B9 RCRA-SQGCOSTCO WHOLESALE NO 775 1007370139
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7O4Kl1kozarPbYTnSq3.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEzBf6ue08M83qXbMQkBWlxjLhy8cvaI9ORAxaSHL5TE9.IhMgDCaKETJfskYmz6jZZCiZS1RXpzbu3CV4k8k4w1DJ5lTvDPlqRCKlYMkzahlSVDcVT3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000153130Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.22Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     ISSAQUAH, WA 980270000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     999 LAKE DR ATTN LISA SIMPSONMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000153130Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 775  (Continued) 1007370139
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.225Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     ISSAQUAH, WA 980270000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     999 LAKE DR ATTN LISA SIMPSONMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000153130Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.275Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     ISSAQUAH, WA 980270000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     999 LAKE DR ATTN LISA SIMPSONMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000153130Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.09Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     ISSAQUAH, WA 980270000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     999 LAKE DR ATTN LISA SIMPSONMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000153130Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     ISSAQUAH, WA 980270000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     999 LAKE DR ATTN LISA SIMPSONMailing Address:

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 775  (Continued) 1007370139
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 775  (Continued) 1007370139

                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                JOHN HOCKINFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                LEGACYInspector Name:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                3/29/2000 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                Not reportedEPA ID:
                                170.4Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                POWAY, CA 92064Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                12170 TECH CENTER DMailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                SONIC DRY CLEAN, INC.Owner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK26Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:
                                138052Facility ID:

San Diego Co. HMMD:

          6196793850Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          12170 TECH CENTER DRContact Address:
          JOHN HOCKIN/PARTNERContact Name:
          0000000000Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          12170 TECH CENTER DROwner Address:
          JOHN HOCKIN/PARTNEROwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          92069Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          190 bosstick blvd # AMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/2001Inactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          11/18/1998Create Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedSIC Code:
          Not reportedNAICS Description:
          Not reportedNAICS Code:
          CAL000147840EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

1307 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
790 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETPOWAY, CA  92064
West San Diego Co. HMMD12170 TECH CENTER DR    N/A
B10 DRYCLEANERSSONIC DRY CLEAN INC S104756577
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7O4Kl1kozarPbYTnSq3.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEzAf6ue08M83qXbMQk6WlxjLhy8cvaI9ORAxaSHL5TE9.IhMgD3aKETJfskYmz6jZZ4iZS1RXpzbu3CV4k6k4w1DJ5lTvDPlqRCKlYMkzahlSVDcVT3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yz96sNbyNOtzkrT98UN3YPVse8bNj8IbHEhATk6N1zCO1lPtMhD4.mYkVt5rCSDTliq3MHa894vUSdUNRS6B7BtYWozPyONVKqK4RT4eWCV8Ss6brMbBbLdjofy89SxIqvf64ADHBBnEKdHhIBa3obgTz0hkGbf65Ik66PSyAe9z6R59baU3ITKshUFNVH5b1tM9GuPNPmiOWOOtA.T3aeXkylpr8RNTjlCCfNm8SmMUGaVNsES5hLaY97rPkoPVrPn5UdjeHnQ8fhrbSj74qg.jfqp8YrQI8np3K01HlxwEXO8h85z6eWDyFf8zpyY96VW4uGWsQAnN7d7bq5b3K3KNeZiOLeHtz8m55KUkoLqrk3oTTC4Br778EzSUwFsNsouA67wYcGsPn7AVEwi9Pbmez648xSEbMTCASgWjp7h8cs5IHCH6tjBH6vqEGKBhBKZ7tQZTMBukSVV6h672MGU1jpYzpJECiMs5KUQ13qPlfNBPGcmvs9QMaevhL49Dzn367Sqy1XUzX6M9HFu4kdCsUY0N5JDb1QG3q8CNnkjOTLjtR7O4Kl1kozarPbYTnSq3.1n8on4UXmYNNY539T7YWvfPx3qVKEzAf6ue08M83qXbMQk6WlxjLhy8cvaI9ORAxaSHL5TE9.IhMgD3aKETJfskYmz6jZZ4iZS1RXpzbu3CV4k6k4w1DJ5lTvDPlqRCKlYMkzahlSVDcVT3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

         NoCarcinogen:
         Not reportedWaste Desc:
         Not reportedHaz Waste Hauler:
         Not reportedStorage Method:
         Not reportedTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         Not reportedWaste Name:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         Not reportedWaste Item #:
         Not reportedInspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         Not reportedItem Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         Not reportedInspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         Not reportedTank ID Number:
         Not reportedTank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                Not reportedChemical Name:
                                Not reportedItem Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                858-679-3850Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                Not reportedTank City,St,Zip:
                                Not reportedTank Address:
                                Not reportedTank Owner:
                                POWAY, CA 92064Property City,St,Zip:
                                13338 CICERO CTProperty Address:
                                CUNNYNGHAM FAMILY LIVING TRUSTProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:

SONIC DRY CLEAN INC  (Continued) S104756577
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.2Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     OrangeTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN MARCOS, CA 92069Mailing City,St,Zip:
     190 bosstick blvd # AMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6196793850Telephone:
     JOHN HOCKIN/PARTNERContact:
     CAL000147840Gepaid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .1084Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     OrangeTSD County:
     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     POWAY, CA 920640000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12170 TECH CENTER DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     JOHN HOCKIN/PARTNERContact:
     CAL000147840Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SONIC DRY CLEAN INC  (Continued) S104756577

                                103850Facility ID:
San Diego Co. HMMD:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H03850-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT3143RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              MMCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1998-03-19 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.038754Longitude:
                              32.931089Latitude:
                              T0607301912Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1847 ft.
0.350 mi. SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
922 ft.

1/4-1/2 EMIPOWAY, CA  92064
West San Diego Co. HMMD13501 KIRKHAM WY    N/A
11 LUSTPALOMAR TRANSIT MIX-POWAY S104745805
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                CHRONIC1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                A8090 - HYDROTINT LIQUID BLACKChemical Name:
                                A817Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                CHRONIC1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1309-37-1Case Number:
                                A1010 & A1070 - HYDROTINT LIQUID IRON OXIDE REDChemical Name:
                                A124Item Number:

HMMD DISCLOSURE INVENTORY:

                                323-258-2777Facility Phone:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date Y2K Compatible:
                                Not reportedBusiness Plan Acceptance Date:
                                Poway, CA 92064Tank City,St,Zip:
                                BEELER CANYON RDTank Address:
                                PADRE TRANSIT MIX INCTank Owner:
                                LOS ANGELES, CA 90065Property City,St,Zip:
                                3200 N SAN FERNANDOProperty Address:
                                CLERCO INCProperty Owner:
                                Not reportedLast Letter Type:
                                Not reportedDelinquent Comment:
                                Not reportedLast Delinquent Letter:
                                5/28/2008 9:14:17 AMLast Update:
                                Not DelinquentDelinquent Flag:
                                CURT HARTWELLFacility Contact:
                                Not reportedViolation Notice Issued:
                                VDENSLOWInspector Name:
                                Not reportedReinspection Date:
                                12/11/2007 0:00:00Inspection Date:
                                Not reportedGas Station:
                                CAD073380610EPA ID:
                                170.4Census Tract Number:
                                Not reportedFire Dept District:
                                Not reportedCorporate Code:
                                Not reportedMap Code/Business Plan on File:
                                SAN DIEGO, CA 92163Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                P O BOX 3098Mailing Address:
                                Not reported2nd Name:
                                PALOMAR TRANSIT MIX-POWAYOwner:
                                Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                                Not reportedSIC:
                                6HK70Business Code:
                                ActiveInactive Indicator:

PALOMAR TRANSIT MIX-POWAY  (Continued) S104745805
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                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                DARACEM 55 CONCRETE ADDITIVEChemical Name:
                                DA01Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                CONCRETE COLOR PIGMENT (LIQUID)Chemical Name:
                                CO38Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                CARBOXYLATED POLYETHER ADVA 100 (CONCRETE ADDITIVE)Chemical Name:
                                CA15Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                10043-52-4Case Number:
                                CALCIUM CHLORIDE (GRACE ACCELERATOR)Chemical Name:
                                CA95Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                179733-16-5Case Number:
                                ADVA FLOW CONCRETE ADDITIVEChemical Name:
                                AD03Item Number:

PALOMAR TRANSIT MIX-POWAY  (Continued) S104745805
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                1317-61-9Case Number:
                                INORGANIC METAL OXIDE A875 - HYDROTINT LIQUID IRON OXIDE BLACKChemical Name:
                                IN35Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                CHRONIC1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                INORGANIC METAL OXIDE A550 - HYDROTINT LIQUID IRON OXIDE YELLOWChemical Name:
                                IN36Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                68131-74-8Case Number:
                                FLY ASHChemical Name:
                                FL11Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                ECLIPSE PLUS (CONCRETE ADMIXTURE)Chemical Name:
                                EC99Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                CHRONIC1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                Not reportedCase Number:
                                DARVAVAIR 1000 CONCRETE ADDITIVEChemical Name:
                                DA00Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                MIXTURECase Number:
                                RECOVER (CONCRETE ADDITIVE)Chemical Name:
                                RE98Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                65997-15-1Case Number:
                                PORTLAND CEMENT CEMENTChemical Name:
                                PO07Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                10043-52-4Case Number:
                                POLYHEED 997 CONCRETE ADMIXTUREChemical Name:
                                PO02Item Number:

                                ACUTE2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                137-80-06-08Case Number:
                                POLARSET-CALCIUM NITRITE 25% & CALCIUM NITRATE 25%Chemical Name:
                                PO97Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                FIRE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                68334-30-5Case Number:
                                OILS DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                OI10Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                Not reported1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
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         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/10/2004Inspection Date:

         8006Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         3/10/2004Inspection Date:

HMMD VIOLATIONS:

         Not reportedTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         5 WASTE OITank ID Number:
         T005Tank Number:

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         4 DIESELTank ID Number:
         T004Tank Number:

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         3 DIESELTank ID Number:
         T003Tank Number:

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         2 DIESELTank ID Number:
         T002Tank Number:

         DIESELTank Contents:
         Not reportedWaste or Product:
         1Tank ID Number:
         T001Tank Number:

HMMD UNDERGROUND TANKS:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
                                NA/MIXTURECase Number:
                                WRDA-64 ADMIXTURE AND DARATARD 17 CONCRETE ADDITIVESChemical Name:
                                WR96Item Number:

                                Not reported2nd Hazard Category:
                                ACUTE1st Hazard Category:
                                NoCarcinogen:
                                Not reportedMeasurement Units:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedAnnual Quantity String:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored at One Time:
                                Not reportedQuantity Stored At One Time:
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                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              1429SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              2037Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1996Year:

EMI:

         NoCarcinogen:
         Not reportedWaste Desc:
         Not reportedHaz Waste Hauler:
         Not reportedStorage Method:
         Not reportedTreatment Method:
         Not reportedMeasurement Unit:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty String:
         Not reportedAnnual Qty:
         Not reportedQuantity String:
         Not reportedQnty at Inspection:
         Not reportedWaste Name:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         Not reportedWaste Item #:
         Not reportedInspection Date:

HMMD WASTE STREAMS:

         1438Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         8/23/1995Inspection Date:

         1439Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         8/23/1995Inspection Date:

         2420Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         4/27/1999Inspection Date:

         6385Item Number:
         Not reportedOccurrences:
         Not reportedWaste Code:
         8/23/2000Inspection Date:

         8005Item Number:
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                                              3273SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              2037Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              6Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3273SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              2037Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              6Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              NCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3273SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              2037Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              1429SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              2037Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1997Year:
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2/12/1996Date Began:
3/19/1998Date:
9FStatus:
Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFType:
LOP - Federal FundFunding:
DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
H03850-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                              .13046Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .65309Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3273SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              2037Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .32389Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .3255149009011698787Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SJUAir District Name:
                                              2037Facility ID:
                                              SJVAir Basin:
                                              54County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              1.45817985Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              6.49988257Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

POWAY               S105155594 POWAY LANDFILL 14900TH BLK POWAY RD & ESPOLA 92064 SWF/LF
POWAY               S106875332 MARTIN MARIETTA TECHNOLOGIES 1975 BEELER CANYON RD 92064 SLIC, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
POWAY               S105025640 CAL MAT COMPANY 10975 BEELER CANYON RD 92064 HIST CORTESE
POWAY               S104749539 POWAY PUMP STATION 15201 GREEN VALLEY TRUCK TRAIL 92064 LUST, San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN

DIEGO CO. SAM
SAN DIEGO           S109454678 POMERADO RD POMERADO RD 92131 NPDES
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr8MtbqdvtIAxhbSkmhB93mgNanEx7c3UvbDg45O.sH9dEX5dLRFtHS348mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr7MtbqdvtI2xhbSkmhB43mgNanEx7c3UvbDg48O.sH9dEX6dLRFtHS328mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr6MtbqdvtI9xhbSkmhB63mgNanExBc3UvbDg47O.sH9dEX5dLRFtHS3B8mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8Xrr6MtbqdvtI9xhbSkmhB63mgNanExBc3UvbDg47O.sH9dEX5dLRFtHS3B8mj4TwsP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4EP4ULEBwPtQ285UrXLbv9bmBgnwUD3sdtRHQjw24B8U255bA.8rH9XE73djbJxvpPAPFbXrmWe566gkpncY2c8UNAD474TdEfCPu32yKUH2LGN8YXBuFw8C2CStgIQocBDA8qI5kY4zMrw.XL95zYbYivcF3lObtfmOD2tYg4gnJA4nvEnfPj93HfUn6LZR2AMBXrwKR4XateqQdjAn78wc5V49OGrfAX4285fbR5vOl9z5bkTmtJ5tlgXknBR6vIUNJDyz1OAsjIddP4rAR9iHzwuKojzzwfQ4mWE3TPjK3fcUEBLWp2pDBVowxbU9Bt4tQlO3eb8uD5ye2zxrF8XrrBMtbqdvtI6xhbSkmhB73mgNanEx6c3UvbDg48O.sH9dEX9dLRFtHS3A8mj4TwsP2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

TC2876734.2s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.
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Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC2876734.2s     Page GR-19

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 07/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 07/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.
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Date of Government Version: 02/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.
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Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC2876734.2s     Page GR-28

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1975Most Recent Revision:
32117-H1 POWAY, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

791 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3643558.0UTM Y (Meters): 
496999.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.0321 - 117˚ 1’ 55.5’’Longitude (West): 
32.93200 - 32˚ 55’ 55.2’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

POWAY, CA 92064
13804 STOWE DRIVE
POMERADO RECONDUCTORING

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapPOWAY

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06073C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN DIEGO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
EoceneSeries:
TecCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayindurated29 inches20 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
cobbly clay20 inches 9 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claycobbly loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

cobbly loamSoil Surface Texture:

REDDINGSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granulargravelly loam59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy40 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

VISALIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS3124308   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1984-05-08 65.8
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1984-10-16 54.34
1985-03-19 55.80

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 3

3Ground water data count:
1985-03-19Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1984-05-08
2Water quality data count:1985-03-19Water quality data end date:
1984-10-16Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

479239900Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:Not ReportedWell depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

UndulatingTopographic:
San Diego. California. Area = 1390 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
570.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:POWAYLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
073County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-117.0480867Dec lon:
32.92726869Dec lat:1170250Longitude:
USGS3124308EDR Site id:325538Latitude:

014S002W25M001SSite name:
325538117025001Site no:USGSAgency cd:

1
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS3124308FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.350 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   92064

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

5.5623692064

_________________________________
Pct. > 4 Pci/L> 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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ATTACHMENT A - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Pomerado Reconductoring, San Diego, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 5 October 2010 
 
 

                 SC0507/Pomerado Reconductoring PhotoLog.doc 1  
    

 
PHOTOGRAPH 1: 
 
View:  Looking northwest 
from Blaisdell Place at the 
Pomerado Substation. 
 
 
Photo shows the gated 
Pomerado Substation.     
 

 
 

 

 
PHOTOGRAPH 2: 
 
View:  Looking north along 
existing transmission 
corridor. 
 
 
Photo shows existing 
transmission line easement 
traversing between 
commercial developments.   
 



 
 

ATTACHMENT A - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Pomerado Reconductoring, San Diego, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 5 October 2010 
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PHOTOGRAPH 3: 
 
View:  Looking north from 
Kirkham Way. 
 
 
Photo shows the existing 
transmission corridor and 
Costco carwash facility. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
PHOTOGRAPH 4: 
 

View:  Looking west from 
east of Costco carwash 
facility. 
 
 
Photo shows 12 plastic drums 
and two 5-gallon buckets 
apparently related to the 
Costco carwash.  Drum labels 
indicated that the contents 
were detergents, tire 
conditioner, and waxes.  No 
obvious indications of leaks 
were observed.   
 
 

 



 
 

ATTACHMENT A - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
SITE: Pomerado Reconductoring, San Diego, California  
DATE:  Site visit conducted on 5 October 2010 
 
 

                 SC0507/Pomerado Reconductoring PhotoLog.doc 3  
    

 
PHOTOGRAPH 5: 
 
View:  Looking south from 
near Kirkham Way. 
 
 
Photo shows the existing 
transmission line spanning 
Beeler Canyon.  Beeler 
Canyon Road is seen in the 
mid-ground, and the 
Stonebridge Estates 
residential development is in 
the background.   
 

 
 

 

 
PHOTOGRAPH 6: 
 
View:  Looking east from 
beneath transmission 
alignment near Kirkham 
Way. 
 
 
Photo shows a stormwater 
retention basin with wetland 
vegetation.   
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PHOTOGRAPH 7: 
 
View:  Looking south from 
Stonebridge Parkway. 
 
 
Photo shows the construction 
site for the San Diego County 
Water Authority – San 
Vicente Tunnel – Central 
Shaft site.  The Sycamore 
Substation is seen in the 
background on the horizon.   
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
PHOTOGRAPH 8: 
 

View:  Looking north across 
the Sycamore Substation. 
 
 
Photo shows the Sycamore 
Substation and the existing 
transmission lines along the 
left side of the photograph.   
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